

17.07.2025

Present: Sh. Anup Gupta, Counsel for plaintiff.
None for the defendant.

Despite repeated calls, defendant has failed to appear before the court today. No reason for his absence is forthcoming.

Perusal of the record reveals that the defendant was served on 03.03.2025 and was directed to file written statement within the statutory period. However, neither the defendant has appeared before the court nor has he filed written statement.

Since sufficient time and opportunities have been afforded to the said defendant to file written statement, this court is not inclined to grant any more opportunities to defendant for the said purpose.

Hence, his right to file written statement is hereby closed and defendant is hereby proceeded with ex-parte.

Put up for ex-parte PE on **04.09.2025**.

Swayam Siddha Tripathy
ACJ-CCJ-ARC/South West
Delhi:17.07.2025